FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Matt Arnold ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3
CASE NUMBER: 2024-0149-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5
HEARING DATE: October 24, 2024 PREPARED BY: Joan A. Jenkin

Planner 11
REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow boatlift pilings (4) with less setbacks than
required and with greater length than allowed on property located at 1848 Leslie Road in
Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 26,571 square feet of land, more or less, and is located with
approximately 143 feet of frontage on the southwest side of Leslie Road, at the southwest
juncture of Truxton Road. The property is identified as Lot E of Parcel 116, in Grid 17 on Tax
Map 46 in the Beechwood on the Burley subdivision. The property zoned R2-Residential
District. This lot is platted to Brewer Cove, is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
designated as primarily LDA - Limited Development Area with some RCA - Resource
Conservation Area near the shoreline, and is not mapped within a buffer modification area. The
site is developed with a dwelling, a driveway, associated features, and the subject pier. The
property is served by a private well and septic.

APPLICANTS’ PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to emplace four boat lift pilings on the east side of a joint use pier, two
attached to the pier and two detached, to create a 13” by 12’ slip area for a boat lift.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-2-404 (b) of the Code requires a pier or mooring piling be set back a minimum of fifteen
feet from a lot line extended. The proposed detached boat lift pilings will be located 3 feet and
10 feet from the southern property line extended, requiring variances of 12 feet and 5 feet to the
15-foot required setback. One of the pilings attached to the pier will be 13 feet from the southern
property line requiring a variance of 2 feet.

§ 18-2-404 (c) of the Code requires a pier or mooring piling may not extend into the water any
further than one-half the distance from the mean high-water line to the center point of a cove.
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The distance from the shoreline to the point of cove has been determined to be 116 feet, half of
that distance being 58 feet. The pilings will be 37 feet, 43 feet, 49 feet and 53 feet from the point
of cove requiring variances of 21, 15, 9, and 5 feet, respectively.

FINDINGS

This Office finds that the subject property has a joint pier agreement, recorded under Liber 3753
Folio 773, with the neighboring property at 1846 Leslie Road. Each of these properties share the
85.32 feet of shoreline by equal amounts of 42.66 feet.! The total of these two properties provide
approximately 66 feet of frontage at the water’s edge. The applicant enjoys the use of the
northeastern side of the pier. The agreement notes that a variance was approved under case
V-298-83 for the construction of the pier. Note #5 in the agreement gives rights to joint use of the
entire deck area of the pier and that each shall be able to erect tie piles to their individual side of
the pier. In this case, the proposed pilings are on the east side designated for #1848. The west
side, designated for #1846, currently has a boat lift including two pilings and a mooring slip
created from two additional pilings. This Office has on file a letter in support of the proposal
from Michael and Grier Smokovich, owners of 1846 Leslie Road and joint owners of the pier.

A review of the County aerial photo from 2024 shows piers are common along this shoreline.
Many, if not most, of the piers have multiple slips with or without a boat lift.

The applicant’s letter indicates that the additional pilings will allow a boat lift/slip with adequate
water depth.

The Anne Arundel County Department of Health has reviewed the onsite sewage disposal and
well water supply system for the property and has determined that the proposal does not affect
the well water supply system therefore they have no objection to the request.

The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that the property line extensions
have been reviewed under building permit B02429361 and are determined to be correctly drawn
using the point-of-cove method. The critical area section of Planning and Zoning has no
objection to the requested variance.

Approval of the variances would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor impair
the use of the neighboring properties. The adjacent property to the east is already developed with
a pier. The variances would not be detrimental to the public welfare.

It is reasonable for each of the owners of a joint use pier to have the same access. The requested
variance for the piling creates a typical slip area for a boat lift and is considered to be the
minimum necessary to afford relief.

" The site plan is drawn as shown at the time on the County Geocortex mapping system and not correctly as shown
on the plat. The building permit site plan should show the correct lot lines. The Geocortex mapping system was
updated October 14, 2024.



2024-149-V

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in Section 18-16-305 of the Anne Arundel County Code
under which a variance may be granted, this Office recommends approval of variances of 12
feet, 5 feet, and 2 feet to the 15-foot required setback and variances of 21 feet, 15 feet, 9 feet, and
5 feet for the required length to allow boat lift pilings on the northeast side of the joint use pier
located 3 feet, 10 feet and 13 feet from the property line extended and 37 feet, 43 feet, 49 feet,
and 53 feet from the point of cove, as shown on the site plan.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with
environmental site design criteria.
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Letter of Explanation
1848 Leslie Rd. Annapolis, MD. 21409

Arnold Residence

Project Description

We are requesting approval for the installation of 4 boat lift pole with less setbacks
than required and greater length than allowed. Install a 13’w x 12’1 boat lift with poles in the
eastern setback of, 2,5, and 12 feet into the eastern setback or 13,10, and 3 feet off the
eastern extended property line. The 4 boat lift pilings also require a variance for being over
the Y2 distance to the point of cove, we are requesting approval for the placement of boat
lift poles of 37’, 43, 49’, and 53’ from the point of cove. All work a max of 68 feet channel
ward of the mean high-water line.

Hardship

The pier where the proposed work is shown on the attached site plan is a shared
pier between 1848 Leslie Rd. & 1846 Leslie Rd. shown on the attached agreement, labeled
Declaration of Joint Use and Ownership of Pier found in the county records, Book 3753
Page- 770-774. The eastern side of the pier belongs to the Arnold residence and the
western side of the pier belongs to the Smokovich residence. The extended property lines
have been drawn with the point of cove method as required by Anne Arundel County. Due
to the angle of the extended property lines, the Arnold’s only option to accommodate a
boat lift/slip with the adequate water depth is by requesting this variance. Additionally, the
boat lift pilings have to be placed past the 2 distance to the center of the cove to achieve
the water depth to accommodate a boat lift, the lift on the western side of the pier
belonging to the Smokovich’s is proof of the need to place the poles past the Y2 distance to
achieve a proper water depth for the boat lift. Due to these hardships, it would be
impossible to propose a design for a boat lift/slip that would not involve a variance. We
believe this design is the least impactful to afford relief and the Smokovich residence has
no objection to the work. The approval of this application does not change the
characteristics of the community as numerous adjacent property owners have boat lifts or
slips to moor their boats.



Please contact the number or email below with any information or questions.
Best,
Tim Glaser - 240-695-4930

tim@magnumlift.com

Boat Lifts Unlimited Inc.
1901 Betson Ct.

Odenton, MD. 21113



MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager C_/
Bureau of Environmental Healt
DATE: August 15, 2024
RE: Arnold Matthew Jerome
1848 Leslie Road
Annapolis, MD 21409

NUMBER:  2024-0149-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a piling (one boat lift)
with less setbacks than required.

The Health Department has reviewed the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply system for
the above referenced property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed request
does not adversely affect the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply systems. The Health
Department has no objection to the above referenced request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

ce: Sterling Seay
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DECLARATION CF JOINT USE % e
B s e v i P 5 AL Al i g LR, ) Jod B
Jiod mi T.-D >

AND OWNTROHIP OP PIER

r

This agreement made and entered into thds 2lstdsy
of June 198 by and betwaen The BRurley Corporation formerly
known a2 Bonded Construstion Co. » Inc., party of the
firat part, snd Chesapeake Property and ?vvnlnpnwﬁt, T0c
party of the asecond part,

Witness that the first psrty cwns in fee lote D and

c
/ as ibnﬂ}cxithn attached Pla

F Leslie Road, Beachwcod on the Burley, Annapolis, Anne Arundsl
County, Marylund and will convey as of this date lot 5 Laslie
Road to the second party. In accordance with the sgreemont of

sale a lot line revision of the commor boundary line between

lota D and E axterding from Leslie Rosd to the shoreline and
weters of Brewer Gove has been approved by the Office of Flanning

and Zoning of Anne Arundel County and e varlance was grented

for the constructlion of n common use pier to be Lisected Ly

seid revised boundary line. A copy of the reviscd plat is

attached and 18 part of this mgreement., 71t is a condition of

that plat that e joint use pler agreoment bte executed by the
‘owner's of Lots D and F Leslies Road prior to the granting of ;

a permit for the construction of the pler. This sgresmentids
e

in complisnce with that requirement. ¥140% D040

Witness that for and in consideration of the mutual

9€:Z Nd 2-INP4sEl

:kand respective benefits inuring to each of the peftlea hereto,
‘the parties now recite, declure and agroe:

: 1. MThat the first party owns in fee iots D and E Leslie
dﬁoad and that perty will convey by sepersate deed algned this]
day 311 of lot D Leslie Road as described in the attached record

}pllt to the second party.
ﬁ 2. That lota D and E Leslle Road n*oir and have a e
{oomnnn boundary line which extends from Leslie Rosd to the

|
ishoreline and waters of Brewer Cove where each property has

!frantlgc along said shoreline as described on the attached pldgff'

rf record smounting to 42.66 feet.
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3. 'The second party intends to apply for a permit and construct a

; pler to be located so that the hesd of sald pler 1a bBlsected by
the common Youndary line of the parties' property at the shorelins
and extend in a generally scuthernly direction into the waters

of Brewer Cove, but in a specific diraction and dimension as

may be spproved by the rasponsible governmentsl suthorities
having Jurisdiction and control over =arire construction in Anne

Arundel County. Both parties sgree to axecute any additiocnel

or confirmatory documents as may be reguired by any authorized
) government ngency to securse ssld permit and to commenae nnﬁ.
complete construction of said plar, .

o That a verisnce (V=29F-83) wan approved 2L January
1 1984, by the Zoning Hearing Offlcer of Anne Arundel County and
that the pler will be constructed in confarmance with that
varisnce,

5. Thst each party shall have the right to loint use
and enjoyment of the entire deck ares of sald pler and each shall
have snd retain exclusive riparian rights snl control of the
waters fronting their respective properties including the
;oxaluslvn right to moor boats and ereot tie piles or other marine

‘structures or usen along raid riparian frontage and the side of

said pler adjscent thereto.

6. MNothing in this Declaration shall be conatrued sas
‘& conveyance of any rights of the parties hereto to thelr
fPOSFoctivc fee interests in the fast land of their respective
%brﬂp.rti.l but shall, to the extend of the dimensions cof such
-bior, be and constitute & relinguishment of exclusive riparian
rights to the joint use as herein permitted and defined.

7« That

maintenance and repair of said

pler shall be the joint and equal obligation of the parties, .
puniers of the propsrties te which seid pler ia attached. '
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8. This Agreement shsll continue Iin effect perpatually

from the date hersof and ahall bs and constitute a covenant
running with the land binding upon and inuring to the Yenefit
of the parties and their respective hefirs, successors, perscnal
representatives snd assigns unless mutuslly modified o rescindsd
by wrlting of equal formality to these presents,

A8 Witnese the hands sand sesls of the parties in perscon

or by thelr duly authorised represontative,

Witness:

- ———

Jﬁ-ﬂnu /:‘ ’-/?M
v |

The Burley Corporaticn
Joun A, Broseker, Fresident

e s

Chesapeake Property and Bevelepmont,l‘
Charles Ccbun, President

|
STATE OF MARYLAND
of Anne Arundel County, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTTFY, That on this 2lrst day of June, 1984, bafore me, the
subscriber, a Notary Pulbic of the State aforesaid, perscnally apceared
Joan A, Broseker, who acknowledoed herself to be the President of The Burley
Corporation and Charles Cobun who acknowledged himself to be the President
of Chesapeake Property and Develcgment, Inc. and as such, being authorized so
to do, executed the aforeqoing instrument for the purposes therein contained,
by signing in my presence, the name of the corporation by themselves as such.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set myjuud":u&<5£icial saal.
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